
 

 

                                
 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Assembly Room - Devizes Town Hall, Devizes, SN10 1BN 

Date: Wednesday 5 December 2012 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Andrew Bennett, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council (Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Ford, Swindon Borough Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Malcolm Grubb, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Keith Humphries, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council 
Amanda Newbery, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Bob Wright, Swindon Borough Council 
 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Paul Sample, Wiltshire Council 
 
 



 

 

                                

 

AGENDA 

 

  

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Tuesday 27 
November 2012. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.  

 

3   Minutes and matters arising (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2012. 

 

4   Declarations of interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 

6   To welcome the new Police and Crime Commissioner (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To welcome Angus McPherson as the new Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

i. Introductions 
ii. Opening comments by the Commissioner 



 

 

                                

iii. Draft PCC / PCP protocol for consideration 
iv. Discussion of draft proposal regarding information-sharing agreements as 

seen within protocol 
v. Co-ordinating our respective workplans 
vi. Any other business with the Commissioner  

 

7   Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure (Pages 19 - 36) 

 To review the Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedures. 

 

8   Complaints Process (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To agree a process for handling complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

 

9   Forward Work Plan (Pages 41 - 42) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

10   Future meeting dates  

 To agree the future meeting dates below: 
 

Date Venue 

4 January 2013 Wessex Room, Market Place, The Corn 
Exchange, Devizes SN10 1HS 

6 February 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

26 March 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

12 June 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

16 September 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

26 November 2013 TBC 

 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 10.00 am and finish by or before 1.00 pm. 
–  
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Town 

Hall 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



                              
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 30 JULY 2012 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Kirsty Butcher, Cllr Chris Caswill, 
Cllr Brian Ford (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Stephen Petty 
(Substitute), Quinton and Cllr Pip Ridout – Wiltshire Council 
 
Also  Present: 
 
John Quinton – Head of Democratic Services, Wiltshire Council 
Kirsty Butcher – Democratic Services Officer 
 
  

 
7 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Roderick Bluh – Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Brian Dalton – Wiltshire Council (Cllr Stephen Petty attending as substitute) 
Cllr Peter Doyle – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Mike Hewitt – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Charles Howard – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Paul Sample – Wiltshire Council 
 
 

8 Minutes 
 
John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council, provided an 
update on the request to increase panel membership, confirming receipt of a 
letter from the Home Office which noted the request of one additional co-opted 
councillor and explained that the Home Secretary would consider the request in 
early autumn. It was agreed that the prospective member, Cllr Wright from 
Swindon Borough Council be invited to all induction and training events. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The concern over access to restricted information had been raised with Kieran 
Kilgallen, Chief Executive of the Wiltshire Police Authority, and it was confirmed 
access would be given to all information whether restricted or not. 
 
It was noted that the current Police Authority budget had not been circulated 
and this would be followed up by John Quinton. 
 
Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

9 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairmans announcements. 
 

11 Co-Opted Independent Members 
 
The Chairman introduced the report circulated at the meeting which confirmed 
that a total of 16 applications had been received. He corrected point 5 of the 
report, and explained that 6 people had been selected for interview after 
completion of a short-listing exercise however one had been unable to attend as 
they were on holiday. 
 
He confirmed that Councillors Dalton and Caswell (Substitute) had not been 
able to attend on the day the interviews were being held, and that they taken 
place in the presence of Kirsty Butcher, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
It was noted that after scoring independently of each other Councillors Britton 
and Ford had the same outcome and Mr Grubb and Ms Newbery were 
recommended for appointment. 
 
Councillor Britton brought to the Panel’s attention that he knew Ms Newbery as 
she was chair of a parish council in his area.  
 
Councillor Ford brought to the Panel’s attention that Mr Grubb had been known 
to him in the past as a previous parish council chairman. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Panel agreed to the appointment of Mr Malcolm Grubb and Ms 
Amanda Newbery as the co-opted independent members of the Panel. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

12 Induction and Training Plan 
 
The Chairman introduced the item and confirmed that given the breadth of the 
programme the trainers would be given a briefing note asking them to provide 
an overview rather than in-depth focus of each topic.  
 
The subsequent discussion highlighted the need for detailed agenda to be 
provided for each session which included timings. 
 
It was noted that not all members would be able to attend every session and 
that a pack would be compiled of all the briefing notes  for members. The right 
was reserved to go back for further training on topics if required. 
 
A suggestion on using the existing Chairman of the Police Authority in a future 
session to explore engagement with the Police and Crime Commissioner was 
agreed. 
 
It was confirmed that all induction sessions would take place at Police 
Headquarters in Devizes. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Panel agreed the induction and training plan. 
 
 

13 Support and Resourcing 
 
John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council, introduced the 
report and confirmed that existing support would continue to be provided by the 
Democratic Services team at Wiltshire Council up till November 2012. No 
additional appointments to specific posts will be made at present until such time 
as the focus of the Panel’s work is clearer. 
 
The subsequent discussion confirmed the importance of the induction in 
providing the Panel with a clear idea on what it will expect from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner in terms of information sharing. 
 
The need to look at remuneration for councillors was highlighted given the in-
depth nature of the work of the Panel and the need to have committed 
members. It was noted that, whilst Wiltshire Council had confirmed allowances 
for the Chair and the co-opted independent members only, Swindon Borough 
Council had not yet made a decision on the remuneration of its members. It was 
agreed these decisions should be in alignment and that the Remuneration 
Panel should be asked to reconsider their decision. Panel member’s views 
would be sought on the work of the Panel, with the responses aiding the 
creation of a job description that would be taken to the next meeting of each 
Remuneration Panel.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A query over the discretion over the £920 allowance would be looked at. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

14 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Chairman introduced the plan seen at page 9 of the agenda. It was agreed 
that appointments and confirmatory hearings should be added to the Plan. 
 
 

15 Future meeting dates 
 
The Panel noted the future meeting dates as: 
 
Wednesday 5 December 2012 – 10.00 am 
Friday 4 January 2013 – 10.00 am 
Wednesday 6 February 2013 – 10.00 am 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.05 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher , of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 6



WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

DRAFT PROTOCOL FOR JOINT WORKING WITH THE PCC  
 
1. Introduction  
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 brings in new structural arrangements for 
strategic police decision making, neighbourhood policing and policing accountability. Principal 
among these changes is the election of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the 
appointment of the Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel (PCP). The Police and Crime Panel will hold 
the Police and Crime Commissioner to account. In turn the Police and Crime Commissioner will 
hold the Chief Constable to account. 
 
In addition the Act makes it clear that the PCP is also there to support the PCC in the effective 
discharge of his/her functions. This is being delivered in a changing and challenging environment 
which requiring flexibility and pragmatism in our approach, high levels of cooperation and joint 
working, as well as a commitment to support each other in the delivery of shared and individual 
responsibilities. 
 
This Protocol is a statement of our commitment to build and nurture an effective partnership.  
 
2. Purpose  
 
The protocol sets out the broad principles and processes which will guide our work together. It 
sets out our expectations to support a positive and constructive relationship. It also provides a 
framework for the development and agreement of additional protoc
[...]
ho are elected Members of any of the Authorities) should: 

 
 a) represent all parts of the police force area; 
 b) represent the political make-up of the Authorities; and,  
 c) taken together have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary 
  for the Panel to discharge its functions effectively.  

 
Where an Authority fails to nominate, or having nominated then fails to 
appoint, a member to a panel the Lead authority shall notify the Home Office. 

 
3. 3 In appointing co-opted Members who are not elected members of any of the 

Authorities, the Panel must secure, so far as is reasonably practicable that the 
appointed and co-opted Members of the Panel, together have the skills, 
knowledge and experience necessary for the Panel to discharge its functions 
effectively.   

 
3. 4 The Panel shall consist of eleven Members appointed by the Authorities in 

accordance with the requirements of the balanced appointment objective 
contained within the Act, as follows: 

 
  Wiltshire Council = 7 members 
 
  Swindon Borough Council = 4 members  

Page 20



  

 
3. 5 The Panel shall also include two independent Members co-opted by the 

Panel.  
 
3. 6 The Panel may also resolve to co-opt further Members with the agreement of 

the Secretary of State provided that the number of co-opted Members 
included in the Membership of the Panel shall not exceed 10. A panel cannot 
co-opt a councillor unless all the panel members agree, and any councillor co-
options have to be notified to the Home Office as do any resolutions to co-opt 
additional members.     

 
3. 7 The current arrangements that exist within the Authorities for the appointment 

of substitute members/deputies will apply to the Panel.  
 
3. 8 Appointed Members 

 
3. 9 The Authorities shall each nominate elected members to be Members of the 

Panel. If a nominated Member agrees to the appointment the Authority may 
appoint the Member as a Member of the Panel.   

 
3. 10 In the event that an Authority d
[...]
hese arrangements, the requirements of the legislation will prevail.  

 
 
INSERT SIGNATURE/EXECUTION CLAUSE  
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

 

 

 WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1) To review and make a report or recommendation on the draft police and crime plan, 

or draft variation, given to the panel by the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

2) To review, put questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner at a public meeting, 

and make a report or recommendation (as necessary) on the annual report. 

3) To hold a confirmation hearing and review, make a report, and recommendation (as 

necessary) in respect of proposed senior appointments made by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner.  

4) To review and make a report on the proposed appointment of the Chief Constable.  

5) To review and make a report and recommendation (as necessary) on the proposed 

precept.  

6) To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the commissioner’s functions. 

7) To make reports or recommendations to the Police and Crime Commissioner with 

respect to the discharge of the commissioner’s functions. 

8) To support the effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 

9) To fulfil functions in relation to complaints about conduct matters, in accordance with 

the responsibilities accorded to the panel by the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011. 

10) To appoint an Acting Police and Crime Commissioner if necessary. 

11) To suspend the Police and Crime Commissioner if it appears to the Panel that the 

Commissioner has been charged in the United Kingdom or Isle of Man with an 

offence which carries a maximum term of imprisonment exceeding two years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 

 
WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

PROCEDURE RULES 
 
1 CHAIRMAN OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
1.1 The chairman of the Police and Crime Panel will be appointed in June of each 

year or at the first meeting of the panel following the annual appointment of 
members to the panel by constituent councils. The chairman will be drawn 
from amongst the councillors sitting on the panel.  

 
1.2 The vice-chairman will be appointed in June of each year or at the first 

meeting of the panel following the annual appointment of members to the 
panel by constituent councils and will be drawn from amongst the councillors 
sitting on the panel.  

 
1.3 In the event of the resignation of the chairman or removal of the chairman, a 

new chairman will be appointed and will be drawn from amongst the 
councillors sitting on the panel. 

 
1.4 The chairman may be removed by the agreement of a majority of the whole 

membership of the panel and in that event the panel will appoint a 
replacement chairman from amongst the councillors sitting on the panel. 

 
1.5 The panel will elect a person to preside at a meeting if the Chair and Vice 

Chair are not present. 
 
2 MEETINGS OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
2.1 There shall be a minimum of four ordinary meetings of the Police and Crime 

Panel held in public in each municipal year to carry out the functions of the 
panel. In addition, extraordinary meetings may be called from time to time.  

 
2.2 An extraordinary meeting may be called by the chairman or by four members 

of the panel.  
 
2.3 An extraordinary meeting may also be called by the Monitoring Officer to the 

panel. 
 
2.4 Ordinary meetings will take place in accordance with a programme decided by 

the panel, and will start at the time decided by the panel. 
 
2.5 Ordinary meetings of the panel will: 

(a) receive any declarations of interest from members 
(b) approve the minutes of the last meeting 
(c) consider reports from officers and panel members 

 
2.6 Panel members will be notified of the time and place at least 5 clear working 

days before an ordinary meeting, and as soon as known in the event of an 
extraordinary meeting. Public notice of Panel meetings will be given in 

Page 26



 

 

accordance with the normal arrangements for local authority meetings 
including the provisions of the Access to Information regulations. 

 
 
3 QUORUM 
 
3.1 A meeting of the Police and Crime Panel cannot take place unless one third of 

the whole number of its members is present.  
 
4 VOTING 
 
4.1 Voting will normally be by a show of hands. 
 
4.2 All panel members may vote in the proceedings of the panel. 
 
4.3 All matters to be considered by the PCP shall be decided by a majority of the 

members of the PCP present and voting at the meeting. This will be done 
following the moving of a motion by any member of the PCP.  A simple 
majority is required to confirm a decision, except in the specific 
circumstances of the PCP seeking to veto the PCC’s proposed precept or 
the PCC’s proposed appointment of a Chief Constable or as otherwise 
specified in these Rules of Procedure. 

 
4.4 Any member may request a recorded vote and, if one quarter of the 

members present signifies its support, such a vote will be taken. 
 
4.5  In the event of a tie in voting, the Chairman of the meeting shall have a 

second or casting vote 
 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
5.1 The Police and Crime Panel will be responsible for setting its own work 

programme taking into account the priorities defined by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. In setting the work programme the Police and Crime Panel will 
also take into account the wishes of its members. 

 
5.2 The work programme must include the functions described in the terms of 

reference for the panel.  
 
6 AGENDA ITEMS 
 
6.1 The Panel agenda will be issued to Panel members at least 5 clear working 

days before the meeting. It will also be published on the panel’s website and 
by sending copies to each of the authorities and by any other means the panel 
considers appropriate.  

 
6.2 Any member of the Panel shall be entitled to give notice to the
[...]
s function but it must ensure that it is 

kept informed about complaints and the way that they are being handled. 

 

4. The recent Police and Crime Panels (Application of Local Authority 

enactments) Regulations 2012 provide for this function to be delegated to 

a sub-committee of the Panel or to an officer of any local authority in the 

police area. 

 

5. Practically speaking it would make sense to delegate this function to the 

Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council as host authority for the PCP. The 

Monitoring Officer can then use the expertise within that Council’s 

complaints team to administer the complaints process. 

 

6. A flow chart is attached as Appendix 1 to this report and this shows in 

outline the way the complaints process would work. In essence the 

Monitoring Officer would discuss all complaints that fall within the remit of 

the PCP (see para 8 below) with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 

PCP and on the basis of their advice would either try and resolve the 

matter informally or he would refer the issue to a Complaints Sub 

Committee of the PCP to resolve the matter. 

 

7. A detailed complaints procedure will be brought to the next meeting of the 

PCP based on this flow chart and recent guidance issued by the 

LGA/Home Office and the IPCC.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



COMPLAINTS 

 

8.  As mentioned in paragraph 2 above the complaints that fall within the 

remit of the PCP are those that relate to the conduct or behaviour of the 

PCC or his deputy. 

 

9. Other complaints will be dealt with as follows:- 

 

• Operational policing matters or the conduct of individual 

policemen to be referred to the Chief Constable 

• Policing policy matters or complaints relating to the conduct of 

the Chief Constable to be referred to the PCC 

•  Criminal matters to the IPCC 

 

10. The PCP will retain the responsibility for the overall effectiveness of this 

procedure and will monitor on a regular basis its practical implementation. 

Regular reports will be received by the Panel on the numbers and types of 

complaints received and their handling. 

 

11. Part of the administrative responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer will be to 

filter complaints to the appropriate person/body and to keep the PCP 

informed on a regular basis of the administration of the complaints 

process.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

A. To delegate to the Monitoring Officer the Panel’s responsibilities 

for handling and recording complaints as laid out in this report. 

B. To establish a Complaints Sub Committee to informally resolve 

those complaints referred to it by the Monitoring Officer after 

consultation with the chairman and vice chairman of the Panel. 

C. To note that a detailed complaints process will be reported to the 

next meeting of the Panel for approval. 

 

 Report Author: John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council 

1. Background Papers: Elected Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 

Regulations 2012 and recent guidance issued by the LGA/Home Office 

and the IPCC. 

Page 38



Complaint received by Monitoring Officer

Is complaint about

conduct of PCC?

Is complaint

“serious”?

Log complaint

Acknowledge receipt

to complainant and

notify PCC of

complaint

YesNo

YesNo

MO conducts

initial tests
Tests passed?

Yes No

Invite comments

from PCC and

complainant

Pass complaint to

police force and close

file

Notify complainant,

PCC, update log and

close file

Pass complaint to IPCC for

investigation, update log,

inform parties, close file.

Written comments

received

MO considers

comments in

consultation with

Chair/Vice-Chair of

PCP

Can complaint be

resolved on papers?

Yes

No

MO to conduct

informal resolution

based on the

papers

Inform parties of

resolution, update

log, close file

Convene sub-cttee of

PCP – PCC attends to

answer questions

Panel makes

informal resolution

Inform parties of

resolution, update log,

close file

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



                                              

Police and Crime Panel   
Forward Work Plan  
Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change 
 

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items 

Wednesday 5 
December 
2012 
 
10.00 am  

Devizes 
Town Hall 

 

• First meeting with Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 

• Protocol - Working Practices PCC / PCP 

• Draft Complaints process for consideration 

• Panel Arrangements and Terms of Reference – agree / confirm 

• Work Programme 

Friday 4 

January 2013 
 
10.00 am 

Wessex 
Room 
Devizes 
Corn 
Exchange 

 

• Preliminary Budget Proposals 

• Protocol for joint working with PCC – agree / confirm 

• Complaints process – agree / confirm 

• Community Safety Partnership (CSP) / Crime and Disorder (C+D) relationship 

• PCC Diary report (standing item) 

Wednesday 6 
February 2013 
 
10.00 am  

Council 
Chamber, 
Monkton 
Park 

 

• Draft Police and Crime Plan for consideration 

• Formal consideration of precept 

• PCC Diary report 

26 March 
2013 
 
10.00 am  

Council 
Chamber, 
Monkton 
Park 

• Formal consideration of the Police and Crime Plan 

• Potential Confirmatory Hearing – Chief Constable  

• Quarterly report – Finance/Performance/Risk Register 

• PCC Diary report 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Kirsty Butcher (kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk)       Updated: 21 November 2012 
 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 4

1



P
a

g
e
 4

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes and matters arising
	6 To welcome the new Police and Crime Commissioner
	7 Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure
	Item No. 7 - Terms of Reference and Rules of Procedure

	8 Complaints Process
	Item No. 8 - Complaints flow chart v3 Nov 2012

	9 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
5 DECEMBER 2012 AT ASSEMBLY ROOM - DEVIZES TOWN HALL, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1BN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Brian Ford (Vice Chairman), Malcolm Grubb, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Peter Hutton, Amanda Newbery, Cllr Stephen Petty 
(Substitute), Cllr Pip Ridout and Cllr Bob Wright 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire and Swindon Police and Crime Commissioner, Kieran 
Kilgallen, Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and John 
Quinton, Head of Democratic Services, Wiltshire Council  
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first formal meeting of the Wiltshire 
Police and Crime Panel. At the Chairman’s request everyone introduced 
themselves. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brian Dalton. 
 
Cllr Dalton was substituted by Cllr Stephen Petty. 
 
 

2 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements. 
 
It was noted that the deadline for submitting questions was too soon after the 
agenda was published and that should this be changed to three days within the 
Terms of Reference. The Chairman confirmed he would deal with requests for 
questions that had been received after the deadline very sympathetically.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced there would be a press photo of the Panel with the 
Commissioner at 12.00 pm. 
 

6 To welcome the new Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The new Commissioner, Angus Macpherson introduced himself and expressed 
his wish for a long and fruitful relationship with the Panel. He referred the Panel 
to his pre-election paper which would form the basis for his plan and confirmed 
that he saw his role as not just about policing but running through the whole 
justice system. 
 
He detailed his initial focus, taking into account he was only three working days 
in the role, as being:- 
 

• Recruitment of a Chief Constable 

• Setting up a robust complaints process, to include the recruitment of an 
independent person 

• Consultations, including key partners, discussing public consultation and 
the statutory requirement for consultation with victims  

• Attending Area Boards and localities – how to achieve this 
 
He explained that his website had been up and running almost immediately 
after his election thanks to the work of his office and on which his diary would 
be available to view, and he would also have a facebook page. 
 
In response to questions he confirmed that at present there was no Association 
of Police and Crime Commissioners, however expressions of interest had been 
received from a number of bodies wishing to represent them. He would bring a 
paper back to the Panel summarising the proposal for the complaints process 
and he confirmed his commitment to the voluntary sector. 
 
Draft PCC / PCP Protocol 
 
The Commissioner raised his concern over the draft protocol going beyond the 
statutory understanding of the relationship and explained as it was a document 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner he felt that officers should 
finalise the content.  
 
A suggestion from Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner proposed that the document be split into two sections, 
one for the legislation and the other for the qualitative process. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed that officers should redraft the protocol and that it 
should differentiate between the statutory processes and the relationship 
issues with the revised draft being available for the next Panel meeting.  
 
Workplans 
 
The Commissioner confirmed that his office was now in possession of key dates 
and asked that officers review these and re-circulate the forward workplan. 
 
The Panel discussed whether there was a need to rotate venues throughout the 
area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed:- 
 

• That officers review and align the workplans of the PCC and the 
PCP. 

 

• To keep with the current schedule of venues as seen in the agenda 
and review at a later meeting. 

 
Any other business with the Commissioner 
 
The Commissioner asked the Panel to consider holding the confirmatory 
hearing for the Chief Constable as soon as possible after notification of the 
proposed appointment to avoid candidates applying elsewhere 
 
It was proposed that officers working on dates for the hearing to be within 5 
days of the interview date 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed for officers to schedule the confirmatory hearing within 
5 days of the interview date. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure 
 
John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council introduced the 
item and explained that changes had been made to accommodate new 
regulations that had come into force and the confirmation of the fourth Swindon 
Borough Council member. 
 
Clarity was sought on who appointed the Chairman in section 1 of the Rules of 
Procedure on and it was recommended the words “by the panel” be inserted in 
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2. 
 
It was recommended that paragraph 3.5 of the Panel Arrangements be 
amended to include the words “at least”. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel approved the Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure 
subject to the amendments below:- 
 

• In the Panel Arrangements, paragraph 3.5 be amended to read: 
 
“The Panel shall also include at least two independent members co-
opted by the Panel.” 

 

• In the Rules of Procedure, paragraph 1.1 be amended to read: 
 
“The chairman of the Police and Crime Panel will be appointed by 
the panel in June of each year or at the first meeting of the panel 
following the annual appointment of members to the panel by 
constituent councils. The chairman will be drawn from the 
councillors sitting on the panel.” 

 

• In the Rules of Procedure, paragraph 1.2 be amended to read: 
 
“The vice-chairman will be appointed by the panel in June of each 
year or at the first meeting of the panel following the annual 
appointment of members to the constituent councils and will be 
drawn from amongst the councillors sitting on the panel.” 

 
8 Complaints Process 

 
John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council introduced the 
report and explained that only a particular category of complaints came to the 
panel. He referred to paragraph 4 which detailed the change in regulations 
which allowed the function to be delegated. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Concern was raised over retaining the overall responsibility and the need to 
have regular update reports was highlighted. It was suggested that the panel 
reserve the right to review it in light of experience. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed:- 
 

a. To delegate to the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council the 
Panel’s responsibilities for handling and recording complaints as 
laid out in the report. 
 

b. To establish a Complaints Sub-Committee to informally resolve 
those complaints referred to it by the Monitoring Officer after 
consultation with the chairman and vice-chairman of the Panel.  
 

c. To note that a detailed complaints process will be reported to the 
next meeting of the Panel for approval 
 

d. To reserve the right to review recommendations a and b above in 
light of experience 

 
  
 

9 Forward Work Plan 
 
It was noted that the draft Police and Crime Plan should be added to the 
January items. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

10 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 4 January 2013 at 
the Wessex Room, Devizes Corn Exchange. 
 
Future meeting dates are to be circulated as soon as possible after agreement. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.  
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.01 pm) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


